Subd. 2. The board of county commissioners of any such county may increase the minimum annual salary of the county treasurer in any amount which it shall consider proper but such increase shall not exceed \$1,000. When the board of county commissioners has increased the minimum annual salary of the county treasurer under the provisions of this act, it shall have the right to modify, revoke or terminate such increase at any time.

Approved April 17, 1953.

CHAPTER 427-S. F. No. 1654

[Coded]

An act relating to importing and raising and to the sale of frogs for human consumption.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [101.441] Frogs, permits for sale, import, and raising. The commissioner of conservation may issue permits for the importing, raising and sale of frogs for human consumption in the state of Minnesota under such regulations as he shall prescribe.

Approved April 17, 1953.

CHAPTER 428-H. F. No. 55

An act relating to powers of the board of any state teachers college; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 136.09.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 136.09, is amended to read:

136.09 **Degrees.** The state teachers college board shall have authority to award appropriate degrees to persons who complete the prescribed four-year curriculum of studies and the five year curriculum in teacher education in the state teachers colleges.

Approved April 17, 1953.